INDEX

A

abbreviations, course, 16—17
abroad education, 90—91

absence
class attendance policies, 50—51
during final examinations, 51
extended (more than three
years), 66
extracurricular activities, 51
illness, 51
leave of absence, 58
religious holidays, 51
academic advising, 57
course scheduling, 47
for majors, 88
for premajors, 88
academic calendar, 9—15
academic facilities and resources,
77
academic policies
additional bachelor’s degree, 58
attendance, 50—51
changing academic program/
school, 57
core curriculum, 67-76
final examinations, 45
grade forgiveness, 46
grade scale, 52
repeating courses, 54—55, See
also specific schools
sanctions for unsatisfactory
academic progress, 59, See also
specific schools, See also
financial information
satisfactory progress, 58—59
transfer credit, 47
waivers and petitions, 64

academic programs
advising
for majors, 88
for premajors, 88
Air Force ROTC, 122-23
Army ROTC, 443-44
degrees offered, 84
distinction and honors
programs, 84—87
Engaged Learning, 87—88
ESL Program, 88—-89

International Center, 92
SMU Abroad, 90—91
SMU-in-Plano, 92
SMU-in-Taos, 92—94
academic, satisfactory progress,
58-59, See also specific schools
and financial aid eligibility, 39

Accounting Department
accounting major, 340
ACCT courses, 340—41
accreditations, 19—20
ACCT courses, 340—41
ACT exam, 22—23
acting specialization, 581
adding and dropping courses, 48
and withdrawal, 49
additional bachelor’s degree, 58
administration and faculty, 617-59,
617-59
admission to the University, 21-34
application timetable
first-year students, 22
transfer students, 31
distance learning applicants, 22
first-year admission, 21—28
home school applicants, 22
international students, 31—32
performing arts audition/
portfolio, 23
readmission, 33
tests required (ACT, IELTS,
Pearson, SAT, TOEFL), 22—23
transfer students, 28—31
veterans, 32
adult education, 95
ADV courses, 455—58

advanced standing programs

AP, Advanced Placement, 23—25

CLEP, College-Level
Examination Program, 25

1B, International Baccalaureate,
26—27

SMU departmental
examinations, 25—26

Advertising Institute, Temerlin
ADV courses, 455—58

660



advertising major, 452—54
advertising minor, 455
general information, 452

advising, academic, 57
course scheduling, 47
for majors, 88
for premajors, 88
AERO courses, 122—23
aerospace studies
AERO courses, 122—23
Air Force ROTC program, 122—
23
African/African-American studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
minor, 201
Air Force ROTC, 122—23

A-LEC (Altshuler Learning
Enhancement Center), 77

alternative asset management
specialization, 324
Altshuler Learning Enhancement
Center, 77
AMAE courses, 488—89
ANTH courses, 128—34
Anthropology Department
ANTH courses, 128—34
anthropology major
B.A., 124
B.S., 125
general information, 124
health and society major, 125—26
honors program, 127
minor, 127—28
research facilites, 118—19
AP credit, 23—25
application fee, 22

application for
admission, 21
graduation, 65
on-campus housing, 40
transfer admission, 29

applied physiology and health
management concentration, 606—
7
Applied Physiology and Wellness
Department
APSM courses, 612—15
APSM major, 606—8
department overview, 594

general information, 604—6
HDEYV courses, 616
honors program, 608
minors, 608—9
personal responsibility and
wellness courses (PRW), 609—
12
Arabic
Arabic minor, 292
ARBC courses, 292—93
archaeology minor, 1277
archives of the University, 79
area studies minor, 219—20
ARHS courses, 476
Army ROTC
general information, 443
ROTC courses, 443—44
Art Division
art courses, overview, 463—64
ASAG general studio, 464—66
ASCE ceramics, 466—67
ASDR drawing, 468—-69
ASPH photography, 470—71
ASPR printmaking, 471—72
ASPT painting, 469—70
ASSC sculpture, 472

art major
B.A,, 462-63
B.F.A,, 461-62

art minor, 463
general information, 459—72
photography minor, 463
Art History Division
ARHS courses, 476
art history major, 47475
art history minor, 475
honors program, 475
arts library, 78—79
Arts Management and Arts
Entrepreneurship Division
AMAE courses, 488—89
arts entrepreneurship minor,
487
arts management minor, 487-88
general information, 487
Arts School. See Meadows School of
the Arts
arts, interdisciplinary studies
graphic design minor, 530

661



history of the visual and
performing arts minor, 531
interdisciplinary studies in the
arts major, 529—30
ASAG courses, 464—66
ASCE courses, 466—67
ASDR courses, 468—69
ASPH courses, 470-71
ASPR courses, 471-72
ASPT courses, 469—70
ASSC courses, 472
attendance policies, 50—51
auditing classes (course visitor),
49-50
audition/portfolio, admission
requirement for performing arts
majors, 23
auditoriums
Caruth Auditorium, 445
Smith Auditorium, 548

BA courses, 342

Bachelor of Arts with a major in
advertising, 452—54
African/African-American

studies, 199—200
anthropology, 124
art, 462—63
art history, 474—-75
arts, interdisciplinary, 529—30
biological sciences, 136
chemistry, 143—44
computer science, 388
corporate communication and

public affairs, 492
creative computing, 503—6
economics, 157—58
English, 165-66
environmental studies, 196—97
fashion media, 539—40
film and media arts, 520—21
French, 294
French Studies, 295
geology, 147—48
German, 299
health and society, 125—-26
history, 176
human rights, 202—5

individualized studies in the
liberal arts, 207
interdisciplinary studies in the
arts, 529—30
international studies, 210
journalism, 539
markets and culture, 280-82
mathematics, 239
medieval studies, 223—-25
Mexican-American studies, 199—
200
music, 558
philosophy, 243
physics, 251
political science, 255-56
psychology, 267
public policy, 228—-29
public relations and strategic
communication, 493—94
religious studies, 272
sociology, 279
Spanish, 308
World Languages, 313—16
Chinese, 313
French, 313
German, 313
Italian, 314
Spanish, 314
Bachelor of Business
Administration with a major in
accounting, 340
finance, 343
financial consulting, 343
general business, 339
management, 347
marketing, 349
real estate finance, 351
Bachelor of Fine Arts, major in
art, 461—-62
dance performance, 511—12
film and media arts, 521
theatre, 580—81

Bachelor of Music, 550—-54

brass and woodwind
instruments, 550

guitar performance major, 553—
54

music composition major, 555

music education major, 556—58

music therapy major, 555—56

organ performance major, 552

662



percussion performance major,
553

piano performance major, 551—
52

string instruments, 550—51

voice performance major, 554

Bachelor of Science in

Civil Engineering (B.S.C.E.), 369

Computer Engineering
(B.S.Cp.E.), 388—89

Educational Studies, 600—601

Electrical Engineering (B.S.E.E.,
404—6

Environmental Engineering
(B.S.Env.E.), 370-71

Mechanical Engineering
(B.S.M.E.), 427-31

Bachelor of Science with a major in

African/African-American
studies, 200

anthropology, 125

applied physiology and sport
management, 606—8

biochemistry, 189—90

biological sciences, 135—36

chemistry, 143

civil engineering (B.S.C.E.), 369

computer engineering
(B.S.Cp.E.), 388-89

computer science, 386—88

economics, 158—60

educational studies (B.S.Ed.S.),
600-601

electrical engineering (B.S.E.E.),
404-6

environmental engineering
(B.S.Env.E.), 370-71

environmental sciences, 193—95

geology, 14748

geophysics, 149

health and society, 125—-26

management science, 416—17

mathematics, 238—-39

mechanical engineering
(B.S.M.E.), 427-31

Mexican-American studies, 200

physics, 250

psychology, 267

resource geology, 150

sociology, 280

statistical science, 288

Banking, Southwestern Graduate
School of, 322

bassoon performance major, 550
BBA Mentoring Alliance, 335
BBA Scholars Program, 337

biochemistry
honors program, 190
major, 189—90
BIOL courses, 137—42
Biological Sciences Department
BIOL courses, 137—42
biological sciences major
B.A., 136
B.S., 13536
biological sciences minor, 137
honors program, 136—37
biomedical anthropology minor,
128
biomedical engineering
specialization, 406—7
BL courses, 352
BLI courses, 342
Board of Trustees, 19
Bob Hope Theatre, 445
brand management specialization,
454
brass and woodwind instruments,
performance majors for, 550

Bridwell Library, 80
Budd Center, 596
bulletin of SMU, 3
BUSE Courses, 353—54
business administration and
business leadership
BA courses, 342
BLI courses, 342
Business Direct Program, 337
business journalism specialization,
537
Business Leadership Institute, 322
Business Library, 80

Business School. See Cox School of
Business

663



Cc

calendar, academic, 9—15

career development services, 99—
100

Caruth Auditorium, 445

Caruth Institute for
Entrepreneurship, 323
CCPA courses, 494—502
CEE courses, 372—82
cell phone, student’s, policy, 43
cello performance major, 550—51
Center for Creative Computation,
446
centers and institutes
Budd Center, 596
Business Leadership Institute,
322
Caruth Institute for
Entrepreneurship, 323
Center for Creative
Computation, 446
Center for Laser Aided
Manufacturing, 355
Center for Marketing
Management Studies, 323
Center for Net-Centric Software
and Systems, 355
Center of Creative Computation,
460
Center on Research and
Evaluation, 595
Cox Career Center, 334—35
Darwin Deason Institute for
Cyber Security, 355-56
EnCap Investments & LCM
Group Alternative Asset
Management Center, 324
Folsom Institute for Real Estate,
323
Hart Center for Engineering
Leadership, 356—57
Hunter and Stephanie Hunt
Institute for Engineering and
Humanity, 356
Institute for Leadership Impact,
597
JCPenney Center for Retail
Excellence, 324
Kitt Investing and Trading
Center, 322

Maguire Energy Institute, 323—
24

National Center for Arts
Research, 446

Research Center for Advanced
Manufacturing, 424

Southwestern Graduate School
of Banking, 322

Temerlin Advertising Institute,
452

Central University Libraries, 78—79

certificate/certification programs
digital game development, 462
engineering cooperative
education, 357-59
international, credit for, 26—28
music education teacher, 556—
58
noncredit certificates, 95
Summer Business Institute, 322
change of name, student’s, 42—43
changing academic program/
school, 57
chaplain/pastoral care, 106
CHEM courses, 144—46
Chemistry Department
CHEM courses, 144—46
chemistry major
B.A,, 14344
B.S., 143
chemistry minor, 144
honors program, 144
Child and Community
Development, Center for, 596
Child Care Center, 104
Chinese
CHIN courses, 293—94
Chinese minor, 293
World Languages, Chinese
major, 313
cinema. See Film and Media Arts
Division
CISB Courses, 354
Civil and Environmental
Engineering Department
CEE courses, 372—82
civil engineering degree
(B.S.C.E.), 369
civil engineering minor, 371

664



environmental engineering
degree (B.S.Env.E.), 370—71
environmental engineering
minor, 371
general information, 365—69
global development minor, 371—
72
laboratories and research
facilities, 367—69
premedical specialization, 371
clarinet performance major, 550
CLAS courses, 192
classical studies
CLAS courses, 192
minor, 191
CLEP credit, 25
code of conduct, 98

Collins Executive Education Center,
321

commencement participation, 65

Community Engagement and
Leadership Center, 107

community services
Center for Child and Community
Development, 596
Center for Family Counseling,
596
mediation and arbitration, 596
national testing services, 104
Summer Youth Program, 95
Writer’s Path creative writing
program, 597
computer engineering
specialization, 404
Computer Science and Engineering
Department
computer engineering degree
(B.S.Cp.E.), 388-89
computer engineering minor,
computer science major
B.A., 388
B.S., 386—-88
computer science minor, 389
CSE courses, 300—98
general information, 383—-86
premedical specialization, 387—

continuing and professional
education, 95

co-op program (engineering), 357—
59
core curriculum requirements (UC)
academic progress policies, 59—
60
overview, 67—76
waivers and petitions, 64
Corporate Communication and
Public Affairs Division
CCPA courses, 494—502
corporate communication and
public affairs major, 492
corporate communication and
pulic affairs minor, 494
general information, 490—91
honors program, 494
public relations and strategic
communication major, 493—94

counseling and psychiatric services,
104
course
abbreviations, 16—17
load, 45—46
numbering, 52

Cox Career Center, 334—35

Cox School of Business, 321-54,
See also Cox graduate catalog
academic progress policies, 62
accreditation, 19
admission, 325-30
Bachelor of Business
Administration, 338
business administration minor,
332
business minor, 333—34
course load policy, 46
degree requirements, 330—37
departments
Accounting, 340—41
Finance, 343—45
Information Technology and
Operations Management,
346
Management and
Organizations, 347—48
Marketing, 349—50
Real Estate, Risk
Management and Business
Law, 351—52
Strategy, Entrepreneurship
and Business Economics,
35354

665



faculty and administration, 633—

general business major, 339
general information, 321—24
honors programs, 335—-37
repeating courses, 55
CRCP courses, 507—9
Creative Computation, Center of,
460
creative computing
CRCP courses, 507—9
general information, 503
major, 503—6
minor, 506—7
creative marketing specialization,
453
creative writing
no-credit program, 597
specialization, 166
credit by examination
AP, Advanced Placement, 23—25
CLEP, College-Level
Examination Program, 25
departmental exams, 25—26
1B, International Baccalaureate,
26—27
credit for recruit training
(veterans), 26
credit hour load, 45-46
credit requirement, in residence, 64
CSE courses, 390—98
CUL holdings and library services,
78-79
cultural anthropology minor, 128
cumulative GPA, 54

D

DANC courses, 513
Dance Division
DANC courses, 513
general information, 510—-11
major, 511—12
minor, 512—13
DASS disability services, 77
data-intensive track in computer
science, 386—88
DCAR courses, 209
Deason, Darwin, Institute for Cyber
Security, 355-56

declaration of major, 57

Dedman Center for Lifetime Sports,
104—6
Dedman College of Humanities and
Sciences, 111—21, See also
Dedman College graduate catalog
academic progress policies, 61—
62
accreditation, 19
admission, 115
course load policy, 45
departments
Anthropology, 124—34
Biological Sciences, 135—42
Chemistry, 143—46
Earth Sciences, 147-55
Economics, 156—64
English, 165-75
History, 176—-88
Mathematics, 238—42
Philosophy, 243—49
Physics, 250—54
Political Science, 255-65
Psychology, 266—71
Religious Studies, 272—78
Sociology, 279—87
Statistical Science, 288—90
World Languages and
Literatures, 291—320
faculty and administration, 621—

general information, 111-15
honors programs, 118, See also
specific Dedman College
departments
programs
Biochemistry, 189—90
Classical Studies, 191—92
Environmental Science, 193—
95
Environmental Studies, 196—
98
Ethnic Studies, 199—201
Human Rights, 202—6
Individualized Studies in the
Liberal Arts, 207—9
International and Area
Studies, 210—20
Jewish Studies, 221
Law and Legal Reasoning, 222
Medieval Studies, 223—26
Natural Sciences, 227
Public Policy, 228-30

666



Women’s and Gender Studies,
233-37
repeating courses, 55
Dedman School of Law
accreditation, 19
DeGolyer Library, 79
degree requirements. See also
specific school, degree, major or
minor
additional bachelor’s degree, 58
Latin honors, 65—-66
waivers and petitions, 64
degrees offered, 84
demographics, student, 18—19
digital collections and services, 79
digital game development, 462
digital media strategy
specialization, 453—54
dining services, 41
disabilities, students with
academic appeal policy, 45
accommodations and services, 77
credit for American Sign
Language, 22
housing, 41
Dispute Resolution and Counseling
Department, overview, 594
distinction and honors programs,
84-87
Doolin Gallery, 445
double bass performance major,
550-51
drama. See Theatre Division
dropping and adding courses, 48
and withdrawal, 49

Earth Sciences Department

environmental Earth sciences
minor, 150—51

general information, 147
GEOL courses, 151—55
geology major, 147—48
geology minor, 149
geophysics major, 149
research facilities, 119—21
resource geology major, 150

eCenter, Hart
digital game development, 462

ECON courses, 161—-64
Economics Department
ECON courses, 161—64
economics major
B.A,, 157-58
B.S., 158-60
economics minor, 160
general information, 156—57
honors program, 160
EDU courses, 601—3
Education and Human
Development School. See
Simmons School of Education and
Human Development
Education Policy and Leadership
Department, overview, 594
educational philosophy of SMU, 83
educational studies
degree, 600—601
minor, 601
EE courses, 407-14
EETS courses, 414
Electrical Engineering Department
biomedical specialization, 406—7
EE courses, 407-14
EETS courses, 414
electrical engineering degree
(B.S.E.E.), 404—6
electrical engineering minor, 407
general information, 399—404
laboratories and research
facilities, 401—3
email, University-assigned, 43
embedded systems, smart wireless
and, specialization, 404
EMIS courses, 417—20
EnCap Investments & LCM Group
Alternative Asset Management
Center, 324
Energy Institute, Maguire, 323—24
energy management concentration,
338-39
Engaged Learning, 8788
engineering cooperative education
program, 357—-59, 357—59
engineering internship, 360
engineering leadership
specialization, 404

667



Engineering Leadership, Hart
Center for, 356—57

engineering management and
entrepreneurship specialization
(B.S.M.E.), 428—-29
Engineering Management,
Information and Systems
Department
EMIS courses, 417—20
general information, 415-16
management science major,
416-17
management science minor, 417
Engineering School. See Lyle
School of Engineering

ENGL courses, 167—-75

English as a Second Language
Program, 88—-89

English Department
creative writing, 166
ENGL courses, 167—75
English major, 165-66
English minor, 167
general information, 165
honors program, 167

English proficiency tests for
admission (IELTS, Pearson,
TOEFL), 22—23

ENGR courses, 440—42

enrollment

academic advising, 57

adding and dropping courses, 48

auditing classes (course visitor),
49-50

course load, declared majors. See
specific schools

course load, SMU Pre-Majors, 45

discrepancy, 48

emergency contact designee, 43

enrollment periods, 4748

health records, 34

no-credit enrollment, 50

pass/fail option, 55—-56

student classification, 45

student ID number, 42

withdrawal, 49

ENSC courses, 195

ENST courses, 198

entrepreneurship concentration,
338-39

Entrepreneurship, Caruth Institute
for, 323
environmental engineering
major (B.S.Env.E.), 370-71
minor, 371
environmental sciences
ENSC courses, 195
major, 193—-95
environmental studies
ENST courses, 198
major, 196—97
ESL Program, 88—89
Ethnic Studies Program
African/African-American
studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
minor, 201
ETST courses, 201
Mexican-American studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
minor, 201
ETST courses, 201

euphonium performance major,
550

Executive Education Center, 322—
23

F

faculty and administration, 61759
Family Counseling, Center for, 596
fashion media major, 539—40
fees. See also Financial Information
Bulletin, available from the
Bursar’s Office

application, 22

first-year deposit, 23

health center, 103

housing deposit, 40

payments and refunds, 35—-39
Film and Media Arts Division

film and media arts major

B.A, 52021
B.F.A, 521

FILM courses, 522—28

general information, 518—20

honors program, 522
FILM courses, 522—28
FINA courses, 343—45

668



final examination policy, 45
finance (real estate)
concentration, 338—-39
major, 351
Finance Department
FINA courses, 343—45
finance major, 343
financial consulting major, 343
financial applications
concentration, 159—60
financial information. See also
Financial Information Bulletin,
available from the Bursar’s Office
and schedule changes, 48
financial aid/scholarships, 38—
39, See also general
information for specific schools
and departments/divisions
payments and refunds, 35-39
satisfactory progress policy for
financial aid eligibility, 39
first-year admission criteria, 21—28
fitness center, 104—6
flute performance major, 550
Folsom Institute for Real Estate,
323
Fondren Library Center, 78
food services, 41
Fort Burgwin Library, 79
fraternities and sororities, 101
French
FREN courses, 295—99
French major, 294
French minor, 295
French Studies major, 295
World Languages, French major,
313
French horn performance major,
550
full-time student course load, 45—
46

G

galleries
Doolin Gallery, 445
Mildred Hawn Exhibition

Gallery, 445
Pollock Gallery, 445

game development track in
computer science, 386—88

game development, digital, 462

gender and women’s studies
individualized studies, 23335
WGST courses, 235—37
WGST minor, 233

general education requirements
(University Curriculum), 67—76
general track in
computer engineering, 388—89
computer science, 386—88

GEOL courses, 151-55

geology/geophysics. See Earth
Sciences Department

German
GERM courses, 300—301
German major, 299
German minor, 299
World Languages, German
major, 313
global development minor, 371-72
GPA, 54
grade policies, 52—56
grade appeal, 56
grade changes, 54
grade forgiveness, 46
grade point calculations, 54
grade scale, 52
graduation
application, 65
ceremony/commencement
participation, 65
requirements. See also specific
school, degree, major or minor
Latin honors, 65-66
waivers and petitions, 64

graphic design minor, 530
Greek life, 101
Greer Garson Theatre, 445

Guildhall
digital game development, 462

guitar performance major, 553—54

669



H

Hamon Arts Library, 548
hardware track in computer
engineering, 388—-89
harp performance major, 550—51
Hart Center for Engineering
Leadership, 356—57
Hart eCenter
digital game development, 462
Hawn, Mildred, Exhibition Gallery,
445
HDEV courses, 616
health and society major, 125—26
health management and applied
physiology concentration, 606—7
health records, 34
health services, 102—4
Hegi Family Career Development
Center, 99—100
Help Desk, 82
high school curriculum, 21—22
HIST courses, 177—-88
History Department
general information, 176
HIST courses, 177—-88
history major, 176
history minor, 177
honors program, 177
history of SMU, 18
history of the visual and performing
arts minor, 531
holidays_religious, 15
home school curriculum, 22
honor code, 96—98
honors programs
anthropology, 127
applied physiology and wellness,
608
art history, 475
biochemistry, 190
biological sciences, 136—37
chemistry, 144
corporate communicationa and
public affairs, 494
Cox B.B.A., 335—-37
department and division honors,
85-87, See also specific
departments/divisions

economics, 160
English, 167
film and media arts, 522
history, 177
journalism, 540—41
liberal arts, 208—9
mathematics, 239
medieval studies, 225
philosophy, 243
physics, 251
political science, 256
psychology, 267
religious studies, 272
Richter Fellowship, 85
sociology, 282—83
University Honors Program, 84—
85
world languages and literatures,
201
honors, Latin, 65-66
hours allowed per term, 45—46
housing and dining, 40—41
HRTS courses, 205-6
Hughes-Trigg Student Center, 101

human development. See Simmons
School of Education and Human
Development
HDEV courses, 616
human rights
HRTS courses, 205—6
major, 202-5
minor, 205
Hunter and Stephanie Hunt
Institute for Engineering and
Humanity, 356

I

IB credit, 26—27

IELTS, required score, 22—23
immunizations required, 34
incomplete coursework, 53

individualized studies in liberal arts
DCAR courses, 209
honors program, 208—9
major, 207
WGST focus, 233-35
infant care center, 104

informal courses for adults, 95

670



Information Technology and
Operations Management
Department

general information, 346
ITOM courses, 346

information technology services, 82

in-residence requirement
living on campus, 40
SMU credit requirement, 64
Institute for Cyber Security, Darwin
Deason, 355—56
Institute for Engineering and
Humanity, Hunter and Stephanie
Hunt, 356
insurance and risk management
concentration, 338—-39
insurance, medical, 103
interdisciplinary studies in the arts
graphic design minor, 530
history of the visual and
performing arts, 531
interdisciplinary studies in the
arts major, 529—30
MSA courses, 532—-35
musical theatre, 531—32
international affairs and public
policy minor, 231—32
International and Area Studies
Program
area studies minor, 219—20
international studies
major, 210
minor, 219
rules for SMU Abroad credit,
220
International Baccalaureate (IB)
credit, 26—27
International Center, 92
international certificate credit, 26—
28
international students
adding and dropping courses, 48
admission, 31—-32
international transcript credit,
30
services, 92
tests required for admission
(IELTS, Pearson, TOEFL), 22—
23
international transcript credit, 30

Investing and Trading Center, Kitt,
322
IT services, 82
Ttalian
ITAL courses, 302—3
Italian area studies minor, 302
Italian minor, 302
World Languages, Italian major,
314
ITOM courses, 346

J

Japanese
Japanese minor, 303
JAPN courses, 304—5
JCPenney Center for Retail
Excellence, 324
Jewish studies minor, 221
JOUR courses, 541—46
Journalism Division
business journalism
specialization, 537
fashion media major, 539—40
general information, 536—38
honors program, 540—41
JOUR courses, 541—46
journalism major, 539
journalism minor, 541

K

Kitt Investing and Trading Center,
322

L

laboratories and research facilities,
81, See also general information
for specific schools and
departments/divisions
language requirement for
admission
ESL students, 22—23
first-year students, 21
Laser Aided Manufacturing, Center
for, 355
Latin
Latin minor, 305
LATN courses, 305—6
Latin honors, 65-66
law and legal reasoning minor, 222
Law Library, Underwood, 80

671



Leadership Impact, Institute for,
597
leave of absence, 58

libraries, 78—80
Hamon Arts Library, 548

living on campus requirement, 40
Lyle School of Engineering, 355—

64, See also Lyle graduate catalog

academic progress policies, 62—
63
academic regulations, 362—63
accreditation, 19
admission, 360—62
Army ROTC, 443-44
course load policy, 46
departments
Civil and Environmental
Engineering, 365—82
Computer Science and
Engineering, 383—98
Electrical Engineering, 399—
414
Engineering Management,
Information and Systems,
415—20

Mechanical Engineering, 421—

39
facilities, 355—57, See also
specific Lyle departments

faculty and administration, 637—

46
general information, 355—57
honors program, 363, See also
specific Lyle departments
internship, 360
multidisciplinary studies, 440—
42
repeating courses, 55
SMU Co-op Program, 357-59

Maguire Energy Institute, 323—24
major, declaration of, 57
majors
accounting, 340
advertising, 452—54
African/African-American
studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
anthropology B.A., 124

anthropology B.S., 125

applied physiology and sport
management, 606—8

art B.A., 462—63

art B.F.A., 461—62

art history, 474-75

arts, interdisciplinary studies,
529-30

biochemistry, 189—90

biological sciences B.A., 136

biological sciences B.S., 135—36

brass and woodwind
instruments, various
performance majors, 550

business, general, 339

chemistry B.A., 143—44

chemistry B.S., 143

civil engineering (B.S.C.E.), 369

computer engineering
(B.S.Cp.E.), 388—89

computer science B.A., 388

computer science B.S., 386—88

corporate communication and
public affairs, 492

creative computing, 503—6

creative writing (English major),
166

dance performance, 511—12

economics B.A., 157-58

economics B.S., 158—60

educational studies (B.S.Ed.S.),
600—-601

electrical engineering (B.S.E.E.),
404-6

English, 165-66

environmental engineering
(B.S.Env.E.), 370-71

environmental sciences, 193—95

environmental studies, 196—97

fashion media, 539—40

film and media arts B.A., 520—21

film and media arts B.F.A., 521

finance, 343

financial consulting, 343

French, 294

French Studies, 295

geology, 147-48

geophysics, 149

German, 299

guitar performance, 553—54

health and society, 125—26

history, 176

human rights, 2025

672



individualized studies in the
liberal arts, 207
interdisciplinary studies in the
arts, 529—30
international studies, 210
journalism, 539
management, 347
management science, 416—17
marketing, 349
markets and culture, 280-82
mathematics B.A., 239
mathematics B.S., 238-39
mechanical engineering
(B.S.M.E.), 427-31
medieval studies, 223—25
Mexican-American studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
music, 558
music composition, 555
music education, 556—58
music therapy, 555—56
organ performance, 552
percussion performance, 553
philosophy, 243
physics B.A., 251
physics B.S., 250
plano performance, 551—52
political science, 255-56
psychology B.A., 267
psychology B.S., 267
public policy, 228-29
public relations and strategic
communication, 493—94
real estate finance, 351
religious studies, 272
resource geology, 150
sociology B.A., 279
sociology B.S., 280
Spanish, 308
statistical science, 288
string instruments, various
performance majors, 550—51
theatre, 580—81
voice performance, 554
World Languages
Chinese, 313
French, 313
German, 313
Ttalian, 314
Spanish, 314
Management and Organizations
Department

management major, 347
MNO courses, 347—48

management information
applications concentration, 158—
59
management science
major, 416—17
minor, 417
Margo Jones Theatre, 445

Marketing Department
marketing major, 349
MKTG courses, 349—50

Marketing Management Studies,
Center for, 323

markets and culture major, 280—82
MATH courses, 240—42
Mathematics Department
honors program, 239
MATH courses, 240—42
mathematics major
B.A., 239
B.S., 238—-39
mathematics minor, 240
MDVL courses, 226
ME courses, 431—-39
Meadows Museum, 81, 445

Meadows School of the Arts, 445-—
51, See also Meadows graduate
catalog

academic progress policies, 63
accreditation, 19
admission, 447—49, See also
general information for specific
Meadows divisions/programs
Advertising Institute, Temerlin,
452-58
course load policy, 46
creative computation program,
503-9
degree requirements, 450—51
divisions
Art, 459—72
Art History, 474—76
Arts Management and Arts
Entrepreneurship, 487-89
Corporate Communication
and Public Affairs, 490-502
Dance, 510—13
Film and Media Arts, 518—28
Journalism, 536—46

673



Music, 547-78
Theatre, 579—81
faculty and administration, 646—

general information, 445—47
interdisciplinary programs, 529—
35
repeating courses, 55
meal plan, 41
Mechanical Engineering
Department
engineering management and
entrepreneurship
specialization, 428—-29
general information, 421—27
laboratories and research
facilities, 423—25
ME courses, 431—-39
mechanical engineering degree
(B.S.M.E.), 427-31
mechanical engineering minor,
431
premedical/biomedical
specialization, 430—31
media arts. See Film and Media
Arts Division
mediation and arbitration services,
596
medical insurance, 103

medieval studies
honors program, 225
major, 223—25
MDVL courses, 226
minor, 226

Mentoring Alliance, BBA, 335

Mexican-American studies
B.A., 199—200
B.S., 200
minor, 201
minors
advertising, 455
African/African-American
studies, 201
anthropology, 127-28
applied physiology, 608—-9
applied physiology and
enterprise, 608
Arabic, 292
area studies, 219—20
art, 463
art history, 475

arts entrepreneurship, 487

arts management, 487-88

biological sciences, 137

business, 333—34

business administration, 332

chemistry, 144

Chinese, 293

civil engineering, 371

classical studies, 191

computer engineering, 389

computer science, 389

corporate communication and
pulic affairs, 494

creative computing, 506—7

dance performance, 512—13

economics, 160

educational studies, 601

electrical engineering, 407

English, 167

environmental Earth Sciences,
150—-51

environmental engineering, 371

French, 295

geology, 149

German, 299

global development, 371—72

graphic design, 530

history, 177

history of the visual and
performing arts, 531

human rights, 205

international studies, 219

Italian, 302

Italian area studies, 302

Japanese, 303

Jewish studies, 221

journalism, 541

Latin, 305

law and legal reasoning, 222

management science, 417

mathematics, 240

mechanical engineering, 431

medieval studies, 226

Mexican-American studies, 201

music, 559

musical theatre, 531—32

natural sciences, 227

photography, 463

physics, 251

political science, 257

psychology, 268

public policy and international
affairs, 231—32

674



religious studies, 272
Russian area studies, 306
sociology, 283
songwriting, 559
Spanish, 308—9
sport management, 608—9
statistical science, 289
women’s and gender studies, 233
MKTG courses, 349—50
MNO courses, 347—48
MSA courses, 532—-35
Multicultural Student Affairs
Office, 107
museums
Meadows, 445
Meadows Museum, 81
Music Division
courses open to all students, 560
general information, 547—-50
music composition major, 555
music education major, 556—58
music major, 558
music minor, 559
music therapy major, 555—56
music-related courses, 560—78
PERB performance
instruction, 572
PERE performance
ensembles, 57275
private study, specific
instrument or voice, 560
VOIC vocal coaching, 575—78
performance majors (various),
55054
songwriting minor, 559
musical theatre minor, 531—32

name change, student’s, 42—43

National Center for Arts Research,
446

natural sciences minor, 227

Net-Centric Software and Systems,
Center for, 355

networking track in computer
engineering, 388—89

no-credit enrollment, 50

nondegree-seeking students,
admission, 32—33

nondiscrimination notice, 2

Norwick Center for Digital Services,
79
nursery/child care center, 104

o

O’Donnell Lecture-Recital Hall, 548
oboe performance major, 550

on-campus residence requirement,
40
organ performance major, 552
orientation and enrollment
academic advising, 57
adding and dropping courses, 48
auditing classes (course visitor),
49-50
emergency contact designee, 43
enrollment periods, 47-48
health records, 34
no-credit enrollment, 50
pass/fail option, 55-56
student classification, 45
student ID number, 42
withdrawal, 49

Owen Arts Center, 445
P

part-time student course load, 45—
46
pass/fail grades, 55—56
payments and refunds, 35-39, See
also Financial Information
Bulletin, available from the
Bursar’s Office
Pearson, required score, 22—23
PERB courses, 572
percussion performance major,
553
PERE courses, 572—75
performance majors (various),
550—54
performance spaces
Bob Hope Theatre, 445
Caruth Auditorium, 445
Greer Garson Theatre, 445
Margo Jones Theatre, 445
O’Donnell Lecture-Recital Hall,
548
Owen Arts Center, 445
Sharp Performing Arts Studio,
510

675



Smith Auditorium, 548
Perkins School of Theology
accreditation, 19
personal responsibility and
wellness, University Curriculum
required courses, 609—12
PHIL courses, 245-49
Philosophy Department
honors program, 243
PHIL courses, 245—49
philosophy major, 243
photography minor, 463
PHYS courses, 251—54
Physics Department
honors program, 251
PHYS courses, 251-54
physics major
B.A., 251
B.S., 250
physics minor, 251
physiology, applied. See Applied
Physiology and Wellness
Department
piano performance major, 551—52
placement and proficiency tests
(ACT, IELTS, Pearson, SAT,
TOEFL), 22-23
Plano campus, 92
PLSC courses, 257—-65
Political Science Department
general information, 255
honors program, 256
PLSC courses, 257—65
political science major, 255-56
political science minor, 257
Pollock Gallery, 445
portfolio/audition, admission
requirement for performing arts
majors, 23
PP courses, 230
PPIA courses \r
Index_PPIACourses, 232
predental programs, 113
mechanical engineering, 430—31
prelaw program, 112—-13
premedical programs, 113
computer science, 387—-88
environmental engineering, 371
mechanical engineering, 430—31

professional training and
development, 95
proficiency and placement tests
(ACT, IELTS, Pearson, SAT,
TOEFL), 22—23
profile, University, 18—19
PRW courses, 609—12
PSYC courses, 268—71
Psychology Department
general information, 266
honors program, 267
PSYC courses, 268—71
psychology major
B.A,, 267
B.S,, 267
psychology minor, 268
public policy
PP courses, 230
public policy and international
affairs minor, 231-32
public policy major, 228—29
public relations and strategic
communication major, 493—94

R

RE courses, 351

readmission, 33
after extended absence, 66

real estate finance
concentration, 338—39
major, 351
Real Estate, Folsom Institute for,
323
Real Estate, Risk Management and
Business Law Department
BL courses, 352
RE courses, 351
real estate finance major, 351
RMI courses, 352

recreational sports, 104
refunds for withdrawal, 36, See also
Financial Information Bulletin,
available from the Bursar’s Office
RELI courses, 273—78
Religious Studies Department
honors program, 272
RELI courses, 273—78
religious studies major, 272
religious studies minor, 272

676



repeating courses, 54—55
Research and Evaluation, Center
on, 595
Research Center for Advanced
Manufacturing, 424
research facilities, 81, See also
general information for specific
schools and departments/
divisions
Research in Mathematics
Education, 595-96
research track in computer science,
386-88
research, undergraduate student
Engaged Learning, 87—88
Richter Fellowship, 85
Reserve Officers’ Training Corps
Army, 443—44
residence accommodations and
dining, 40—41
residence requirement
living on campus, 40
SMU credit requirement, 64
Retail Excellence, JCPenney Center
for, 324
returning students, 33
Richter Research Fellowship
Program, 85
right to know requests, 108—10
risk management and insurance
concentration, 338—39
RMI courses, 352
ROTC
AERO courses, 122—23
Air Force, 122—23
Army, 443-44
courses, 443—44
Russian
RUSS courses, 306—8
Russian area studies minor, 306

S

SAT exam, 22—23

saxophone performance major, 550

Scholars’ Den, 81

scholarships/financial aid, 38—39,
See also general information for
specific schools and
departments/divisions

security track in
computer engineering, 388—-89
computer science, 386—88
Sharp Performing Arts Studio, 510

Simmons School of Education and
Human Development, 593—95,
See also Simmons graduate
programs catalog

academic progress policies, 63—
64
accreditation, 19—20
admission. See specific Simmons
undergraduate programs
course load policy, 46
departments
Applied Physiology and
Wellness, 60416
Dispute Resolution and
Counseling, 504
Education Policy and
Leadership, 594
Lifelong Learning, 504—95
Teaching and Learning, 598—
603
faculty and administration, 655—
59
general information, 593
repeating courses, 55

smart wireless and embedded
systems specialization, 404
Smith Auditorium, 548
SMU Abroad, 90—91
grade options, 53—54
SMU Cooperative Education
Program (engineering), 357-59
SMU credit requirement, 64
SMU Guildhall
digital game development, 462
SMU Pre-Majors, 21
academic progress policies, 60—
61, 60—61
SMU-in-Plano, 92
SMU-in-Taos, 92—94
SOCI courses, 283—87
society and health major, 125—-26
Sociology Department
general information, 279
honors program, 282-83
SOCI courses, 283—87
sociology major

677



B.A., 279
B.S., 280
sociology minor, 283

software engineering track in
computer engineering, 388—89
computer science, 386—88

sororities and fraternities, 101

Southwestern Graduate School of
Banking, 322
Spanish
SPAN courses, 309—13
Spanish major, 308
Spanish minor, 308—9
World Languages, Spanish
major, 314
sport management
concentration, 607
minor, 608—9
sport performance leadership
concentration, 607—8
STAT courses, 289—90
Statistical Science Department
general information, 288
STAT courses, 289—90
statistical science major, 288
statistical science minor, 289

STRA Courses, 354
strategic communication/public
relations major, 493—94
Strategy, Entrepreneurship and
Business Economics Department
BUSE Courses, 353—54
CISB Courses, 354
general information, 353—54
STRA Courses, 354

string instruments, performance
majors for, 550—51
student
affairs, 96—107
athlete. See student-athlete
cell phone policy, 43
center (Hughes-Trigg), 101
classification, 45
course load, 45—46
declared major, 57
demographics, 18—-19
disabilities, with
credit for American Sign
Language, 22
email, University-assigned, 43

emergency contact designee, 43

ethnicity reporting requirement,
43

government, 101

health records, 34

health services, 102—4

ID number, 42

international. See international
students

media (newspaper, yearbook),
101-2

medical insurance, 103

organizations, 100—101

records (FERPA), 42

research, 87—-88

study strategy and tutoring
services, 77

transcript, 44

Student Affairs Division, 96—107

Career Development Center, 99—
100

chaplain/pastoral care, 106

Child Care Center, 104

Community Engagement and
Leadership Center, 107

counseling services, 104

Dedman Center for Lifetime
Sports, 104—6

fraternities and sororities, 101

health services, 102—4

honor code, 96—98

housing and dining, 40—41

Hughes-Trigg Student Center,
101

media (newspaper, yearbook),
101-2

Multicultural Student Affairs
Office, 107

student organizations, 100—101

testing services (SAT, CLEP,
etc.), 104

veteran services, 102

Women and LGBT Center, 102

student-athlete

adding and dropping courses, 48
excused absence, 51

study abroad, 90—91

grade options, 53—54

Summer Youth Program, 95

678



T

Taos campus, 92—94
Teaching and Learning Department
department overview, 593—94
EDU courses, 601—3
educational studies degree, 600—
601
educational studies minor, 601
general information, 598—-600
teacher preparation, 598—99
television. See Film and Media Arts
Division
Temerlin Advertising Institute, 452
testing programs
AP, Advanced Placement, 23—25
CLEP, College-Level
Examination Program, 25
departmental exams, 25—26
1B, International Baccalaureate,
26—27
placement and proficiency (ACT,
IELTS, Pearson, SAT, TOEFL),
22-23
testing services (SAT, CLEP, etc.),
104
tests required for admission (ACT,
IELTS, Pearson, SAT, TOEFL),
22-23
THEA courses, 581
Theatre Division
general information, 579—80
THEA courses, 581
theatre major, 580—81
theatres
Bob Hope Theatre, 445
Greer Garson Theatre, 445
Margo Jones Theatre, 445
theology library, 80
TOEFL, required score, 22—23
Tower Scholar Program, 231—32
transcript fee, 44
transfer credit
before matriculation, 29
transfer of college courses, 47
transfer students
admission criteria, 28—31
application fee, 29
application timetable, 31
trombone performance major, 550

trumpet performance major, 550
tuba performance major, 550

)

UC requirements, 67—76
undeclared majors
academic progress policies, 60—
61, 60—61
undergraduate curriculum
overview, 83
undergraduate student research
Engaged Learning, 87—88
Richter Fellowship, 85
Underwood Law Library, 80
University
academic accreditation, 19—20
administration and corporate
officers, 617—-20
archives, 79
core curriculum (UC), 67-76
academic progress policies,
59—60
waivers and petitions, 64
educational philosophy, 83
health facilities, 102—4
history, 18
honor code, 96—98
Honors Program, 84—-85
nondiscrimination notice, 2
profile, 18—19
University Advising Center, 21

v

vaccination requirement, 34

veterans
admission criteria, 32
credit for recruit training, 26
federal benefits, 44
services, 102

viola performance major, 550—51
violin performance major, 550—51
VOIC courses, 575—78

voice performance major, 554

679



w

wellness. See also Applied
Physiology and Wellness
Department
fitness center, 104—6
personal responsibility and
wellness UC requirement, 69
University Curriculum required
courses, 609—12

WGST courses, 235—37

wireless, smart, and embedded
systems specialization, 404
withdrawal
administrative, 46
drop all courses, 49
medical, 49
refunds, 36, See also Financial
Information Bulletin, available
from the Bursar’s Office

Women and LGBT Center, 102

women’s and gender studies
individualized studies, 233—-35
minor, 233
WGST courses, 235—37
woodwind and brass instruments,
performance majors for, 550

World Languages and Literatures
Department
general information, 291
honors program, 291
WL/WLAN courses, 316—20
world languages
Arabic
Arabic minor, 292
ARBC courses, 292—93
Chinese
CHIN courses, 293—94
Chinese minor, 293

World Languages, Chinese
major, 313
French
FREN courses, 295—99
French major, 294
French minor, 295
French Studies major, 295
World Languages, French
major, 313
German
GERM courses, 300—301
German major, 299
German minor, 299
World Languages, German
major, 313
Ttalian
ITAL courses, 302—3
Italian area studies minor,
302
Italian minor, 302
World Languages, Italian
major, 314
Japanese
Japanese minor, 303
JAPN courses, 304—5
Latin
Latin minor, 305
LATN courses, 305—6
Russian
RUSS courses, 306—8
Russian area studies
minor, 306
Spanish
SPAN courses, 309—-13
Spanish major, 308
Spanish minor, 308—-9
World Languages, Spanish
major, 314
Writer’s Path creative writing
program, 597

680





